

No. 22-1676

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH,
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

William B. Schultz
Margaret M. Dotzel
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-778-1800
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
DISCUSSION	5
A. The 340B Statute Requires Drug Manufacturers to Provide Discounts on 340B Drugs Purchased by Covered Entities and Dispensed by Contract Pharmacies.	6
B. AstraZeneca Misrepresents the Purpose and Impact of Its Contract Pharmacy Policy.	13
1. <i>AstraZeneca Overstates Its Concerns of Diversion.</i>	14
2. <i>AstraZeneca’s Policy Seeks to Maximize Profits at the Expense of 340B Providers and Patients.</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggist Ass’n, Inc.,
425 U.S. 1 (1976)11

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
596 U.S. ____ (2022)2, 3

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)12

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS,
Nos. 21-00634 (FLW), 21-00806 (FLW), 2021 WL 5150464
(D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021)12

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)(2).....8

38 U.S.C. § 8126(h)(3)(A)(ii).....8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....7

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) 10, 15

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(b), 124 Stat. 119, 827 (2010).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary
Penalties Regulation, 82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)12

340B Health, *Contract Pharmacy Restrictions Represent Growing Threat
to 340B Hospitals and Patients*9

Adam J. Fein, *New HRSA Data: 340B Program Reached \$29.9 Billion in
2019; Now Over 8% of Drug Sales, Drug Channels* (June 9, 2020).....17

Angus Liu, *AstraZeneca's Farxiga hits \$1B quarterly mark, but flagship
oncology and China units lag*, Fierce Pharma (Apr. 29, 2022)16

Federal Trade Commission, University of Michigan Advisory Opinion (Apr. 9, 2010)	11
Fred D. Ledley et al., <i>Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared With Other Large Public Companies</i> , JAMA (Mar. 3, 2020).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992)	8, 9
HRSA, <i>Clarification of Non-Discrimination Policy</i> (May 23, 2012)	12
Notice Regarding Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)	15
<i>Notice to 340B Covered Entities of Exelixis’ 340B Program Integrity Initiative</i> , Exelixis (June 7, 2022)	4
<i>What science can do</i> , AstraZeneca Annual Report and Form 20-F Information 2021	16
